

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Special Case No.94 of 2016 (CIS No.484/2016)
CNR NO : WBDD01-000351-2016
Present :- Sujata Kharga (J.O Code No.WB 00602).

27

20.12.2022

Today is fixed for appearance & E/R of W/A against Shyamal Murmu.

Accused Naresh Murmu on C.B is present by filing hajira. Accused Mundari Besra on C.B is absent by petition and prays for time on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Accused namely, Shyamal Murmu has voluntarily surrendered before this Court today. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Recall process.

A bail application along with Vokatnama is filed on behalf of the accused person viz., Shyamal Murmu.

Ld. P.P and the Ld. Advocate for the accused both are present.

The said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Defence Counsel submitted that the accused person could not appear on the date fixed and W/A was issued against them on 28.09.2022. Ld. Defence counsel further submitted that the accused person is local resident and there is no chance of their absconding. Accordingly, he prays bail for the accused person.

Ld. P.P raised objection against the prayer of bail.

Considered.

Perused the materials on record.

From the record, it appears that the accused has misused their liberty and thereafter warrant was issued and later he voluntarily surrendered before the Court today. The accused person previously was on bail and no fruitful purpose will be served by detaining the accused person in custody any further, since he surrendered voluntarily.

Hence, the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused person is hereby allowed.

Both the accused person namely, **Shyamal Murmu**, may find bail of Rs.2,000/- with one registered surety, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat i.d. to J/C.

To 16.02.2023 for appearance & evidence of CSW No.2 to 4.

Issue summons accordingly. Prosecution to take steps.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,

Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

Special Case No.94 of 2016 (CIS No.484/2016)

CNR NO : WBDD01-000351-2016

Present :- Sujata Kharga (J.O Code No.WB 00602).

**StateVs... Shyamal Murmu, S/o- Naresh Murmu of village Samsabad,
Po-Madnabati, PS, Bamongola, District Malda**

**Gangarampur P.S case No.611/2016, dt.04.12.2016, U/s-417/376D of I.P.C.
R/W Sec.6 of POCSO Act.**

Copy of Order

27

20.12.2022

Today is fixed for appearance & E/R of W/A against Shyamal Murmu.
Accused Naresh Murmu on C.B is present by filing hajira. Accused Mundari Besra
on C.B is absent by petition and prays for time on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Accused namely, Shyamal Murmu has voluntarily surrendered before this Court
today. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Recall process.

A bail application along with Vokatnama is filed on behalf of the accused person
viz., Shyamal Murmu.

Ld. P.P and the Ld. Advocate for the accused both are present.

The said bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Defence Counsel submitted that the accused person could not appear on the
date fixed and W/A was issued against them on 28.09.2022. Ld. Defence counsel further
submitted that the accused person is local resident and there is no chance of their
absconding. Accordingly, he prays bail for the accused person.

Ld. P.P raised objection against the prayer of bail.

Considered.

Perused the materials on record.

From the record, it appears that the accused has misused their liberty and
thereafter warrant was issued and later he voluntarily surrendered before the Court today.
The accused person previously was on bail and no fruitful purpose will be served by
detaining the accused person in custody any further, since he surrendered voluntarily.

Hence, the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused person is hereby allowed.

Both the accused person namely, **Shyamal Murmu**, may find bail of Rs.2,000/-
with one registered surety, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at
Balurghat i.d. to J/C.

To 16.02.2023 for appearance & evidence of CSW No.2 to 4.

Issue summons accordingly. Prosecution to take steps.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for
information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-
Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=

Memo No.: _____ **(02)/ADJ-II**

Dated : 20.12.2022

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to :-

1. The Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.
2. The I/C, Bamongola P.S. District Malda.

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**