

**In the Court of Special Judge cum- Additional District and Sessions  
Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

**Special Case No.: 94/2016 (CIS Regn. No. 484/2016)**

**CNR No.: WBDD01-000351-2016**

**Present- Sharanya Sen Prasad (JO Code No.WB00690)**

**34**

**27.03.2024**

Record is put up today.

Received skeleton record from the learned C.J.M. Malda wherefrom, it appears that accused persons namely Shyamal Murmu and Naresh Murmu are brought under arrest by ASI Khoka Ali of Bamungola P.S., Malda as per W/A issued by this Court and produced before the said court on 23.02.2024 along with memo of Arrest, Accuseds challan, inspection Memos, forwarding report and Medical Report filed and the learned Court of C.J.M. Malda passed an order to forward the said accused persons before this Court on 27.03.2024.

Accused persons are produced before the Court and placed on dock and taken into custody and remained to J.C.

Ld. P.P. is present.

None moved on behalf of the accused persons.

Accused prayed verbally for engagement of an defence lawyer through D.L.S.A.

Considered. The prayer is allowed.

Ld. Secretary D.L.S.A. Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat requested to engage a defence lawyer for the above mentioned undefendant accused persons.

Todate (i.e., **02.04.2024**) for production and E/R of W/A against accused Mundar Besra and E.R. of bailable witness warrant against C.S.W. 03 & 04.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Secretary D.L.S.A. Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

**Judge**

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.  
(J.O Code No.WB 00690)**